## APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 1, 1956 CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA

An Ordinance specially appropriating from the General Funds and Special Funds not otherwise appropriated of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, and reducing funds heretofore appropriated for the use of Departments of said City, to meet the extraordinary emergencies found to exist in the various departments.

## 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana:

Section 1. That there be, and hereby is appropriated from the General Funds of said City, not otherwise appropriated, to meet the extraordinary emergencies found to exist for the expenditure of more money for the current year, 1956, than was set out in detail in the Budget as finally adopted, and appropriations as finally made, the following sums to the Funds and Departments of the City of Bloomington, Indiana:

1. City Judge

(a) #11 - Salaries \$ 660.00

2. Police Department

(a) #11 - Salaries		1,530.00
(b) #262 - Radio Equipment	Conversion	810.00

3. Fire Department

(a)	#131	<b>450</b>	Clothing	400.00
(b)	#341	422	Household Supplies	<b>200</b> ,00
(c)	#7		New Fire Station and Equipment	5,538.16

Section 2. That there be, and hereby is appropriated from the Special Funds of the respective Departments of said City, not otherwise appropriated, the following sums to the funds and Departments of the City of Bloomington, Indiana;

1. Rosehill Cemetery

(a) #224 - Water

2. Park Department

(a)	#111 -	Personal Services, Bryan Park	4,000.00
		Services Contractual, Structures, Bryan Park	1,500.00
		General Development Bryan Park	1,150.00
(d)	#331 -	Gasoline, Bryan Park	300.00
		0il, Bryan Park	50,00
(f)	# 44 -	General Materials, Bryan Park	1,000.00
(g)	#452 -	Parts of Structures, Bryan Park	1,000.00
( <b>h</b> )	#726 -	Other Equipment, Bryan Park	3,000.00
(i)	#726a-	Other Equipment	1,500.00

3. Parking Meter Fund

(a)#252 -	Repair	Equipment	3,000.00
(b) #57 -	Taxes		1,035.00

Section 3. That there be, and hereby is, reduced from certain funds of the various Departments of said City, hereinafter referred to, for the reason that the amounts previously appropriated are in excess of actual needs at this time, and these funds may be returned to the unappropriated funds of the General or Special Funds from which they were appropriated, as follows:

1. Park Department

(a) #451 - Parts of Equipment

2. Parking Meter Fund

(a) #113 - Salaries (Police)

\$1,500.00

100.00

\$3,000.00

Section 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and its approval by the Mayor, subject to the approval of the State Board of Tax Commissioners.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, this 6th day of March 1956.

S/Thos. L. Lemon, Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

S/Esther F. Leavitt, Clerk-Treasurer

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, this 8th day of March 1956, at the hour of two o'clock, P.M.

S/Esther F. Leavitt, Clerk-Treasurer

Approved and signed by me this 8th day of March 1956, at the hour of two o'clock, P.M.

S/Thos. L. Lemon, Mayor

Certificate